

No. 21-10806

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS,
STATE OF MISSOURI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States of America; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; TROY MILLER, Acting Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border Protection; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; TAE D. JOHNSON, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; TRACY RENAUD, in her official capacity as Acting Director of the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services; UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Case No. 2:21-cv-00067-Z

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director
BRIAN C. WARD
Senior Litigation Counsel
JOSEPH A. DARROW
Trial Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The States Lack Standing	3
II. The Secretary’s Decision is Not Subject to Judicial Review.....	7
III. The Secretary’s Decision Does Not Cause DHS to Violate Section 1225	11
IV. The Secretary’s Decision Satisfies the APA	19
V. Equitable Factors Do Not Support An Injunction.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>DHS v. Regents</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	8, 24, 25
<i>Francois v. Our Lady of the Lake Hosp., Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 370 (5th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Hasie v. Off. of Comptroller of Currency of U.S.</i> , 633 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Loa-Herrera v. Trominski</i> , 231 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5, 6

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....13

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 18, 20

Talenti v. Clinton,
102 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....6

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)13

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)11

Texas v. United States,
No. 21-40618, 2021 WL 4188102 (5th Cir. Sept. 15, 2021).....17

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134, 167 (5th Cir. 2015)9

Three Expo Events v. Dallas,
907 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2018)6

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005).....17

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....7, 8

6 U.S.C. § 202(5)8

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....8

8 U.S.C. § 1225 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)18

8 U.S.C. § 1368(b)16

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....16

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)(5).....16
